============

   8

   9

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   RECENT ACQUISITIONS
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(B)   DISPOSITIONS(C)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ----------   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues.....   $  441,076   $  8,286   $  (49,436)   $  (3,328) (e)   396,598
   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general and
   administrative.....   259,071   4,358   (23,566)   (38,700) (e)(f)   201,163
  Depreciation and amortization...   197,317   1,126   (20,845)   25,894  (g)   203,492
  Equity-based deferred
   compensation.....   -   -   -   -   -
  Corporate expense charges.....   -   -   -   32,113  (f)   32,113
  Management fees.....   8,196   395   (1,713)   -   6,878
   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ---------
   Total operating expenses.....   464,584   5,879   (46,124)   19,307   443,646
   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from operations.....   (23,508)   2,407   (3,312)   (22,635)   (47,048)
Interest expense.....   (85,292)   (1,366)   11   (20,226) (i)   (106,873)
Interest income.....   465   36   -   -   501
Other income (expense).....   (15,887)   9   (21)   15,459  (j)   (440)
   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income
  tax expense (benefit).....   (124,222)   1,086   (3,322)   (27,402)   (153,860)
Income tax expense (benefit).....   (181)   (114)   -   295  (k)   -
   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before
  extraordinary item.....   $ (124,041)   $  1,200   $   (3,322)   $ (27,697)   $(153,860)
   ==========   ========   ==========   =========   =========

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   FALCON ACQUISITION
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(B)   DISPOSITIONS(D)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ----------   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues .....   $ 320,228   $ 2,968   $  (457)   $   -   $  322,739
   ---------   -------   -------   --------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general and
   administrative .....   167,824   1,599   (240)   (12,221) (f)   156,962
  Depreciation and amortization   168,546   936   (195)   34,753  (g)   204,040
  Equity-based deferred
   compensation .....   44,600   -   -   (44,600) (h)   -
  Corporate expense charges ...   -   -   -   12,221  (f)   12,221
  Management fees .....   -   70   -   -   70
   ---------   -------   -------   --------   ----------
   Total operating expenses ..   380,970   2,605   (435)   (9,847)   373,293
   ---------   -------   -------   --------   ----------
Income (loss) from operations..   (60,742)   363   (22)   9,847   (50,554)
Interest expense .....   (98,931)   (221)   2   (40,309) (i)   (139,459)
Interest income .....   -   -   -   -   -
Other income (expense) .....   8,085   73   (2,555)   (5,603) (j)   -
   ---------   -------   -------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) before income
  tax expense (benefit) .....   (151,588)   215   (2,575)   (36,065)   (190,013)
Income tax expense (benefit) ..   (3,022)   -   -   3,022  (k)   -
   ---------   -------   -------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) before
  extraordinary item .....   $(148,566)   $   215   $(2,575)   $(39,087)   $(190,013)
   =========   =======   =======   ========   =========

(a)   Renaissance represents the results of operations of Renaissance Media
   Group LLC through April 30, 1999, the date of acquisition by Charter
   Holdings. American Cable represents the results of operations of
   American Cable Entertainment, LLC (American Cable) through May 7, 1999,
   the date of acquisition by Charter Holdings. Greater Media Systems
   represents the results of operations of cable systems of Greater Media

[…]

acquisition offset by a reduction of interest expense related to the
   extinguishment of substantially all of our long-term debt in March
   1999, excluding borrowings of our previous credit facilities, and the
   refinancing of all previous credit facilities.

   13

   14

(e)   Reflects the elimination of provision for income taxes, as a result of
   future expected recurring losses. The losses will not be tax benefited
   and no net deferred tax assets will be recorded.

   NOTE B: Pro forma operating results for Marcus Holdings consist of the
   following (dollars in thousands):

   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA
   1998   ACQUISITIONS(A)  DISPOSITIONS(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ----   ---------------  ---------------   -----------   -----

Revenues.....   $   499,820   $   2,620   $   (44,511)   $   --   $   457,929
   -------------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Operating expenses:
   Operating, general and
   administrative.....   271,638   1,225   (20,971)   (15,297)(c)   236,595
   Depreciation and amortization.....   215,789   --   --   42,559 (d)   258,348
   Corporate expense charges.....   --   --   --   17,042 (c)   17,042
   Management fees.....   3,341   --   --   (3,341)(c)   --
   Transaction and severance costs.....   135,379   --   --   (135,379)(e)   --
   -------------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
   Total operating expenses.....   626,147   1,225   (20,971)   (94,416)   511,985
   -------------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) from operations.....   (126,327)   1,395   (23,540)   94,416   (54,056)
Interest expense.....   (159,985)   --   --   22,358 (d)   (137,627)
Other income (expense).....   201,278   --   (201,278)   --   --
   -------------   ----------   ------------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) before
   extraordinary item.....   $   (85,034)   $   1,395   $   (224,818)   $   116,774   $  (191,683)
   =============   ==========   ============   ===========   ===========

(a)   Represents the results of operations of acquired cable systems prior to
   their acquisition in 1998 by Marcus Cable.

(b)   Represents the elimination of operating results and the corresponding
   gain on sale of cable systems sold by Marcus Cable during 1998.

(c)   Represents a reclassification of expenses totaling $15.3 million from
   operating, general and administrative to corporate expense charges.
   Also reflects the elimination of management fees and the addition of

[…]

-------------
Loss before extraordinary item.....   $   (113,841)
   =============

   15

   16

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
   RECENT ACQUISITIONS
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(B)  DISPOSITIONS(C) ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   -----------  --------------  ---------------  -----------   -----------

Revenues.....   $   527,677   $   127,429   $   (57,635)   $   -   $   597,471
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general
   and administrative...   275,898   66,641   (29,559)   (20,991)(e)   291,989
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   197,164   31,262   (35,025)   137,165 (f)   330,566
  Corporate expense
   Charges.....   -   -   -   20,991 (e)   20,991
  Management fees.....   11,220   4,042   (594)   -   14,668
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   484,282   101,945   (65,178)   137,165   658,214
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   43,395   25,484   7,543   (137,165)   (60,743)
Interest expense.....   (106,982)   (30,354)   16,923   (119,268)(g)   (239,681)
Interest income.....   714   323   -   -   1,037
Other income (expense)...   58,821   (178)   235   (65,740)(h)   (6,862)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
Income (loss) before
  income tax expense
  (benefit).....   (4,052)   (4,725)   24,701   (322,173)   (306,249)
Income tax expense
  (benefit).....   5,536   2,431   10   (7,977)(i)   -
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------
Income (loss) before
  extraordinary item.....   $   (9,588)   $   (7,156)   $   24,691   $(314,196)   $  (306,249)
   ===========   ===========   ===========   =========   ===========

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
   FALCON ACQUISITION
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(B)   DISPOSITIONS(D)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------

Revenues.....  $  307,558   $ 121,650   $   (2,090)   $   -   $ 427,118
   ----------   ---------   -------------   ---------   ---------
Operating expenses:
  Operating, general
   and administrative...   161,233   56,997   (979)   (5,600)(e)   211,651
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   152,585   31,234   (956)   95,801 (f)   278,664
  Corporate expense
   Charges.....   -   2,853   -   5,600 (e)   8,453
  Management fees.....   -   123   (38)   -   85
   ----------   ---------   ------------   ---------   ---------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   313,818   91,207   (1,973)   95,801   498,853
   ----------   ---------   ------------   ---------   ---------

  operations.....   (6,260)   30,443   (117)   (95,801)   (71,735)
Interest expense.....   (102,591)   (12,985)   4   (68,899)(g)   (184,471)
Interest income.....   -   -   -   -   -
Other income (expense)   (3,093)   5,088   -   (1,995)(h)   -
   ----------   ---------   ------------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before
  income tax expense
  (benefit).....   (111,944)   22,546   (113)   (166,695)   (256,206)
Income tax expense
  (benefit).....   1,897   -   -   (1,897)(i)   -
   ----------   ---------   -----------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before
  extraordinary item.....  $ (113,841)   $  22,546   $   (113)   $(164,798)   $(256,206)
   ==========   =========   ===========   =========   =========

(a)   Rifkin includes the results of operations of Rifkin Acquisition
   Partners, L.L.L.P., as follows (dollars in thousands):

   RIFKIN
   ACQUISITION   OTHER   TOTAL
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues.....   $   89,921   $   34,461   $   124,382
Income from operations.....   1,040   7,764   8,804
Income (loss) before extraordinary item.....   24,419   (5,640)   18,779

(b)   Represents the historical results of operations for the period from
   January 1, 1998 through the date of purchase for acquisitions
   completed by Renaissance, the InterMedia systems, Helicon, Rifkin, and
   Falcon in 1998, and for the year ended December 31, 1998 for
   acquisitions completed in 1999.

These acquisitions were accounted for using the purchase method of accounting.
Purchase prices and the closing dates for significant acquisitions are as
follows (dollars in millions):

   INTERMEDIA
   RENAISSANCE   SYSTEMS   HELICON   RIFKIN   FALCON

[…]

Systems and the Falcon acquisitions consist of the following (dollars in
thousands):

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   INTERMEDIA SYSTEMS ACQUISITION   FALCON ACQUISITION
   -------------------------------------------------------  -----------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------------------------------   ---------------------------
   HISTORICAL  DISPOSITIONS(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL   HISTORICAL  ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   ---------- ----------------   -----------   -----   ----------  -----------   -----

Cash and cash equivalents..... $   -   $  (4,819)   $(387,548)(b) $  (392,367)   $   4,196   $   -   $   4,196
Accounts receivable, net.....   14,971   (1,590)   (11,151)(c)   2,230   16,236   -   16,236
Receivable from related party..   7,966   -   (7,966)(d)   -   2,414   (2,414)(d)   -
Prepaid expenses and other.....   1,286   (366)   -   920   30,422   -   30,422
   --------   ---------   ---------   -----------   -------   ----------   ----------
  Total current assets.....   24,223   (6,775)   (406,665)   (389,217)   53,268   (2,414)   50,854
Property, plant and equipment..  228,676   (82,727)   -   145,949   549,476   -   549,476
Franchises.....  214,182   (334,137)   891,540 (e)   771,585   372,322   2,712,304 (e)   3,084,626
Deferred income taxes.....   15,279   -   (15,279)(f)   -   -   -   -
Other assets.....   544   (424)   (52,002)(g)   (51,882)   434,163   (430,776)(g)   3,387
   --------   ---------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
  Total assets..... $482,904   $(424,063)   $ 417,594   $   476,435   $ 1,409,229   $2,279,114   $3,688,343
   ========   =========   =========   ===========   ===========   ==========   ==========
Short-term debt..... $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $1,207,848 (i)   $1,207,848
Accounts payable and accrued
  expenses.....   15,504   (4,063)   -   11,441   147,949   -   147,949
Current deferred revenue.....   11,151   -   (11,151)(c)   -   -   -   -
Note payable to related party..   2,265   -   (2,265)(h)   -   -   -   -
Pending acquisition payable....   -   -   -   -   -   1,276,372 (i)   1,276,372
Other current liabilities.....   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   --------   ---------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
  Total current liabilities....   28,920   (4,063)   (13,416)   11,441   147,949   2,484,220   2,632,169
Deferred revenue.....   3,583   -   (3,583)(c)   -   -   -   -
Long-term debt.....   -   (420,000)   884,994 (i)   464,994   1,681,454   (668,704)(i)   1,012,750
Note payable to related party,
  including accrued interest...  406,975   -   (406,975)(h)   -   -   -   -
Other long-term liabilities,
  including redeemable
  preferred shares.....   14,934   -   (14,934)(j)   -   424,280   (424,280)(j)   -
Equity (deficit).....   28,492   -   (28,492)(k)   -   (844,454)   887,878 (k)   43,424
   --------   ---------   ---------   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------
  Total liabilities and equity
   (deficit)..... $482,904   $(424,063)   $ 417,594   $   476,435   $ 1,409,229   $2,279,114   $3,688,343
   ========   =========   =========   ===========   ===========   ==========   ==========

(a)   Represents the historical assets and liabilities as of September 30,
   1999 of cable systems transferred to InterMedia on October 1, 1999 and
   one Indiana cable system we are required to transfer to InterMedia as
   part of a swap of cable systems. The cable system being swapped will
   be accounted for at fair value. No material gain or loss is
   anticipated in conjunction with the swap.

(b)   Represents Charter Communications, Inc.'s historical cash used to